## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 235 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Westcott, Monroe, Strough, Conover and Seeber

## AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH WINCHIP OVERHEAD DOOR CO., INC. FOR OVERHEAD DOOR REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, INSTALLATION AND PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE (WC 15-15)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for sealed bids for Overhead Door Repair, Replacement, Installation and Preventative Maintenance (WC 15-15), and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Superintendent of Public Works has issued correspondence recommending that Warren County award the contract to Winchip Overhead Door Co., Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify Winchip Overhead Door Co., Inc, of the acceptance of its proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with Winchip Overhead Door Co., Inc., for Overhead Door Repair, Replacement, Installation and Preventative Maintenance, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 15-15) and proposal, at the prices listed on the proposal, for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating April 16, 2016, which agreement may be extended for two (2) additional one (1) year terms, and in the event a replacement agreement has not been issued, the County may extend the agreement for a term of three (3) months with the concurrence of Winchip Overhead Door Co., Inc. and said extension shall terminate when a replacement agreement has been issued, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement and extension agreements in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from various projects or Department of Public Works budget as appropriate.